
 
 

 
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE ADVISORY 
PANEL  

 

WEDNESDAY 4 JUNE 2008 
10.00 AM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 5, 

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Eric Silver 

 
Councillors: 

 
Jean Lammiman 
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

Mrs Margaret Davine 
David Gawn 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Mrs Myra Michael 
2. Jeremy Zeid 
3. Mrs Vina Mithani 
 

1. Krishna James 
2. Nizam Ismail 
3. - 
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Lysandra Dwyer, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1264    E-mail:  lysandra.dwyer@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
SUPPORTING PEOPLE ADVISORY PANEL  
 
WEDNESDAY 4 JUNE 2008 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chairman:    
 To note the appointment at the meeting of Cabinet on 15 May 2008 of 

Councillor Eric Silver as Chairman of the Supporting Panel Advisory Panel for 
the Municipal Year 2008/09 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
3. Appointment of Vice Chairman:    
 To appoint a Vice Chairman for the Supporting People Advisory Panel for the 

Municipal Year 2008/09 
 

4. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

5. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 4) Enc 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2008 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 
 



 

 

7. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

8. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

9. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

10. The Supporting People Programme Update:  (Pages 5 - 52) Enc 
 Information report of the Corporate Director for Adults and Housing. 

 
11. Date of next meeting:    
 To agree the date of the next meeting 

 
  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET  VOL. 10  CSPP 17  

SUPPORTING PEOPLE ADVISORY PANEL  6 MARCH 2008 

Chairman: * Councillor Eric Silver 
   
Councillors: * Mrs Margaret Davine 

* Nizam Ismail (1) 
* Mrs Myra Michael 
* Narinder Singh Mudhar 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

65. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor David Gawn Councillor Nizam Ismail. 

66. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 

67. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 

68. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That (1) the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2007 be taken 
as read and agreed as a correct record; 

(2)  the Chairman be authorised to sign them when the Bound Minute Volume was 
available. 

69. Public Questions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

70. Petitions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E 
of the Constitution). 

71. Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

72. The Supporting People Programme Update:
The Panel received a report of the Interim Corporate Director, Adults and Housing, 
updating Members on key developments and progress on key priorities in the 
Supporting People (SP) Programme since the previous meeting of the Panel in 
December 2007.   

An officer from the Adults and Housing Directorate briefed Members on developments 
on matters raised at the previous meeting, as set out in the report.  These included the 
issue of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs), on which an officer from the Harrow Adapt 
& Repair Team (HART) briefed Members on the information set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report, and answered Members’ questions.  The officer from HART informed the 
Panel that DFGs were mandatory grants to provide adaptations to enable disabled 

Agenda Item 6
Pages 1 to 4

1



CSPP 18  VOL. 10 CABINET 

people to remain in their own home, retaining or regaining independence.  The 
maximum grant payable was currently £25,000, soon to be raised to £30,000.  It was 
noted that Government subsidised 60% of all DFG expenditure up to a maximum, the 
current allocation being £838,000 (including a subsidy of £502,800).  Discretionary 
DFGs were available for adaptations costing more than £25,000 as set out in the 
Council’s Private Sector Housing Renewal Grant Policy.  These were funded without 
subsidy from the Council’s budget.  The current year’s mandatory allocation had been 
spent, but a carry-forward from the previous year meant that there was likely to be a 
balance of £50,000 at the end of the year.   

The officer from HART described the process of dealing with grant applications and 
said, in answer to a question from a Member, that the average time between initial 
enquiry and the start of works was currently 44 weeks.  The officer added that not all of 
this was within the Council’s control and there were stages in the process when it was 
up to clients to progress matters.  Members expressed the view that the process would 
be quicker if it were dealt with in one area of the Council, rather than several areas.  
Both officers reported that the number of departments involved had been reduced and 
they agreed to keep the Panel informed of progress.  The officer from HART reported 
that the average grant paid in 2006/2007 was £13,711, with a total of around 50 grants 
issued.  He then briefed Members on forthcoming changes to the DFG in line with the 
Government’s Lifetime Homes, Lifetime Neighbourhoods housing strategy, including: 

 increasing the maximum grant payable to £30,000; 

 simplifying the means test. 

Members noted that, although the maximum grant would be increased to £30,000, the 
Government allocation would not go up, and this could place more pressure on the 
Council’s budget.  In 2009/2010 the DFG allocation would no longer be ring-fenced so 
that, for example, the money could be used to pay someone a grant to move to an 
adapted property.  The Council will also be allowed to impose some pay-back terms in 
cases where facilities paid for by DFGs had increased the value of a property. 

The Chairman thanked the officer from HART for briefing Members and answering their 
questions on this issue. 

The officer from the Adults and Housing Directorate briefed Members on the contents 
of the report, including: 

 the Supporting People (SP) three-year funding announcement – a 7% increase 
over the next three years; 

 progress towards carrying out the action plan; 

 an update from the 12 January 2008 meeting of the Commissioning Body (CB), 
including the agreed strategy for using unallocated short-term SP funding now 
available as a result of prudent management, responsible commissioning, 
efficiencies and value for money savings.  Members welcomed the CB’s 
recommendations; 

 the scoping of options for an SP strategy in the context of the forthcoming 
alignment of SP with the Local Area Agreement (LAA) from April 2009.  The 
officer agreed to circulate more information on the report commissioned on 
this; 

 performance in relation to key performance indicators; 

 the programme of contract monitoring, a full evaluation report on which would 
be submitted to the next Panel meeting. 

The officer also agreed to supply the following information: 

 how older people could get help with clearing lofts prior to the installation of 
insulation; 

 a “defence” document, showing where SP could make a contribution within the 
LAA; 

 whether, as one of the 12 funding streams in the LAA, SP was ring-fenced; 

2



CABINET  VOL. 10  CSPP 19  

 the likelihood of improvements to the communications strategy and the 
possibility of a single point of referral for SP; 

 indicators on the target list referred to in the action plan; 

 the Memorandum of Understanding agreed by the CB; 

 further information on the report scoping options from April 2009. 

The Chair thanked the officer from the Adults and Housing Directorate for a very clear 
presentation and informative answers to Members’ questions. 

RESOLVED:  That the report and the comments above be noted. 

73. Date of Next Meeting:

RESOLVED:  That Democratic Services liaise with Members for a date in June 2008. 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 10.05 am, closed at 11.50 am) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR ERIC SILVER 
Chairman 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\7\AI00044715\1MAPreportJune2008final0.doc 

  
Committee: 
 

Supporting People Members Advisory Panel  

Date: 
 

4th June 2008  

Subject: 
 

The Supporting People Programme update    

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek  

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Macleod Cullinane 

Exempt: 
 

No  

Enclosures: 
 

Appendices 1 –8  
Appendix 1 – Glossary  
Appendix 2 – Executive Summary West 
London Domestic Violence review  
Appendix 3 – Action plan progress from CB 
meeting 19th Dec 08. 
Appendix 4 – SP position paper 2009 
onwards 
Appendix 5 – Unallocated budget strategy 
Appendix 6 – Outcome monitoring report  
Appendix 7 – Annual Plan progress 2007-08  
Appendix 8 -  Information update  

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
This report sets out an update for the Members Advisory panel on the key 
developments within the Supporting People programme since the last meeting of 
the panel in March 2008, along with discussion items.    
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 5 to 52

5



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\7\AI00044715\1MAPreportJune2008final0.doc 

 
 
 
 
Section 2 – Report 
 
The Supporting People Members Advisory Panel is a key body that offers advice 
and guidance to ensure the effective ongoing implementation of Supporting 
People in Harrow    
This report provides an update on the progress of the programme since March 
2008     
 
Note a glossary of terms is included at Appendix 1.   
 
1. Minutes and Matters Arising from previous MAP meeting 6th 
March 2008  
 
The Minutes from the 6th March will be presented for agreement.   
 
There were a number of matters arising from the last Members Advisory Panel 
meeting held on the 6th March 2008.  The responses to the matters are detailed 
below.  
 
1. Information about loft clearance - The best point of contact about these 
services would be Age Concern  
2. LAA and SP Document will be presented at the MAP meeting 4th June 08.     
3. SPOR and communications strategy - work is ongoing on the 
implementation of the single point of referral which is planned to be in place in 
Dec 08. The communications strategy for the programme will be outlined in the 
SP strategy.   
4. Memo of Understanding for the Commissioning Body - was  circulated as 
an Appendix  
5. LAA Draft indicators – were circulated as an Appendix    
 
  
2. Update from the Commissioning Body meeting 6th May  2008.  
 
2.1  The following decisions were taken by the Commissioning 
Body on the 6th May  
 
2.1.1  Chairing of the Commissioning Body 2008/09   
 
The Commissioning Body agreed that Gwyneth Allen would chair the meeting of 
the Commissioning Body from the 5th August 2008 for a  year ( four meetings) 
and that the chair would then be taken by the PCT representative on the 
Commissioning Body.  The Commissioning Body noted with thanks the 
contribution of the current Chair – Amanda Tooth representing Probation.  
 

6



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\7\AI00044715\1MAPreportJune2008final0.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
2.1.2 Contract Uplifts 2008/09  
 
The Commissioning Body agreed that the general policy for 2008 /09 would be 
that there were no inflationary contract uplifts. The Commissioning Body also 
agreed  that they will consider uplifts by exception on a case by case basis 
presented to the Commissioning Body as appropriate.    
Furthermore in the light of work undertaken in 2007/08 it was agreed that the SP 
team would work with WL colleagues to develop a reward and performance 
framework for the future.   
 
The rationale behind not offering inflationary uplifts is as follows:  
 

• Uncertainty around future funding levels given the SP grant being paid 
through the ABG by April 2009 and therefore the sustainability of contracts  

 
• The need to review and procure services after the 5 year steady state 

contract period.   
 

• The majority of the value and numbers of SP contracts are for Older 
Peoples Sheltered Accommodation which is subject to the 
recommendations of the Older Persons Housing review.      

 
• Applying the 07/08 criteria resulted in very few uplifts to contracts.  

 
• The criteria linking inflation to performance low risk was controversial with 

providers who argued that sometimes poor performance was linked to  
 
The SP team would be keen to await the outcome of West London work to 
develop a more sophisticated link between reward and performance. This work is 
underway and being undertaken by the WL performance group.    
 
2.1.3 Reconfiguration of a Leaving Care service  
 
The Commissioning Body agreed to commission Harrow Churches to offer a low 
needs accommodation based support service initially for a year for 6 young 
single homeless service users at accommodation that was previously contracted 
for with the Leaving Care Team .   
 
Background : The accommodation was  a 6 bed service commissioned by the 
leaving care team to support high needs clients that leaving care have a 
responsibility for.  
The Leaving Care team have served notice on the contract due to lack of 
demand for the service.  
The withdrawl of the contract has left a recently converted facility of 6 units 
available to the borough.  

7



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\7\AI00044715\1MAPreportJune2008final0.doc 

Strategic priorities for support services are for Mental Health and Substance 
misuse accommodation based services , however because the Housing 
corporation invested capital in the scheme on the basis that it would provide a 
service for Single Homeless and given the timescales it is thought to be 
pragmatic to utilize the accommodation for Single Homeless 17-25 in the short 
term – the need for the accommodation has been confirmed by Housing needs 
colleagues. This would allow effective use of the accommodation in the short 
term while work about the priorities and feasibility of longer-term usage is 
developed.       
 
Risk 
The risks of not taking this approach are : 
 

1. The potential loss of the accommodation to the borough 
2. Higher numbers of single homeless on the housing register  
3. The accommodation standing empty  
4. The Housing Corporation seeking a refund of Capital    

 
2.1.4 YMCA  
 
The CB agreed to commission three additional supported housing units of 
provision at the YMCA to meet the demand for accommodation from  single 
homeless service users. The configuration of the units is now 
 
- 21 SP LB Harrow (14 Housing Needs & 4 YOT) 
- 10 LB Ealing Social Services 
 - 11 unsupported units, LB Harrow, non-statutory cases via Housing 
Needs/West  
London YMCA Victoria Halls    
 
 
2.1.5  West London Domestic Violence review  
 
The CB gave in principle agreement to the recommendations of the WL Domestic 
violence review. Executive Summary attached at Appendix 2.  
 
Background :   
The West London Domestic Violence review has been signed off by the 
Supporting People Lead Officers. The key conclusion is that there is an 
inbalance in DV provision across WL. The key recommendations are that : 1. A 
West London DV fl
[...]
strategy draft by 31st May 08.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\7\AI00044715\1MAPreportJune2008final0.doc 

 
Emerging Themes  
 
Within the context of the overall vision of the programme i.e.  
 
The Vision of the SP strategy 2005 –10  is articulated as follows:  
 
Harrow Supporting People is committed to providing accessible, effective, 
high quality and appropriate housing related support services across all 
tenures that respond to the needs of Harrow’s people.  The services will 
complement and enhance other key agencies enabling an inclusive, 
healthier and safer community. The overall focus is to deliver positive 
outcomes for Harrow’s people – Supporting People in Harrow Vision 
statement – Dec 2004 
 
           This remains the overall vision but we will build on this vision to:  
 
Offer increased choice and flexibility of support and preventative services   
 
The following gaps and priorities are starting to emerge from the work to develop 
the strategy and are as follows :  
 
A.  Strategic Priorities :  
 
1. A strategic decision to be taken about the case for retaining Supporting People 
funded services while recognizing the opportunities that the LAA presents for 
widening the definition of preventative services and increasing the possibility of 
jointly commissioned services given the: Effectiveness of outcomes for service 
users KPI 1 (NI142)  - 1,700 service users maintaining independence, and the 
cost benefit / financial savings that the programme delivers for statutory services 
as outlined in the CLG’s recently published report *    

  
2. A strategic decision needs to be taken about the Boroughs approach to the 
extent to which and timescale for Supporting People funding being made 
available as an element of an Individual Budgets    
 
 
B. Older People  
 
The information about Older People’s needs taken in combination means that we 
need to address the following issues in 2008 –11 in the wider context of the 
Older Persons Housing Review :     
 

1. There is a no overprovision of Sheltered Accommodation but the existing 
provision needs to be reconfigured to provide more extra care and 
provision for service users with dementia.  

2. Some of the stock is not strategically relevant e.g. bedsits and no lifts  and 
needs to be remodelled    

10



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\7\AI00044715\1MAPreportJune2008final0.doc 

3. Support models need to become more flexible to follow the service user 
not the building  

4. Support charges need to be aligned they currently vary wildly  
5. There needs to be an assessment of support need prior to service users 

being provided with supported / sheltered accommodation people are 
currently placed in sheltered housing on the basis of housing need and 
age with no assessment of support undertaken. SP has developed a 
process we need Housing colleagues to adopt this.   

6. The Older Owner Occupied sector in Harrow – comprising 80% of the 60+ 
population, will need to be appropriately catered for. Therefore we will 
continue to monitor the uptake of the floating support service and consider 
increasing floating support to older people in future.  

7. We will need to work with housing colleagues and RSLs to consider the 
need to provide equity share sheltered housing that will offer an option to 
older people who want to move to this provision while not losing out on 
equity.  

 
C.  Socially  Excluded groups  
 
 
1. A review of support in all Temporary Accommodation.    
2. Develop more Handyperson provision.  
3. Evaluate the Somali needs pilot – consider this funding transferring to a 
different  Refugee group on an annual basis – seek to mainstream this provision.  
4.Domestic Violence  - work with WL to develop a WL F/S service for DV. 
5.Work with Housing to review Gypsy and Traveller Needs with provision of 
support if necessary.  
6. Develop more WL services for single homelessness. 
7.Develop Move on support.  
8. Review the way in which transition services are funded   
 
D.  Long term needs – Mental Health and Learning Disability.   
 
1. Generally to provide more supported independent living accommodation for 
people with LT needs but in a generic setting.   
2. Develop an accommodation based service for  dual diagnosis  ( potentially 

provided through the Lookahead EACH provision).  
3. Evaluate and plan for the longer term MH pilot  
4. Combine the MH and F/S support services into a dual diagnosis service to 

ensure lack of duplication and maximization of provision.  
5. Develop more Shared Ownership options   
6. In the areas of Physical Disability  - Work with housing to ensure that there is 

appropriate adapted accommodation / HIA / Telecare services    
 
 
E. Gaps and Improvements in Processes  
 
1. Build on existing work to develop a single point of referral – which could 
develop into a brokerage service for housing related support   

11



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\7\AI00044715\1MAPreportJune2008final0.doc 

2. Build on the Move On panel with Housing colleagues to develop additional 
move on alternatives e.g. private sector  
3. Capacity building with providers to ensure that they are in a position to deliver 
in a landscape of choice and self directed care.  
4. Agree long term contracts for independent living provision / short term 
contracts for F/S etc to enable a flexible response to capital funding and 
individual budgets  
 
 
MAP are invited to comment on these, MAP will also be engaged in consultation 
on the draft strategy.     
 
4. SP & LAA April 2009 onwards update 
 
4.1. An update on the action plan from the Commissioning Body away day of the 
19th December 2007 is available in Appendix 3 link to document.  
 
4. 2 A draft position paper about the future of SP to contribute to the project that 
reviews Harrow’s preventative services provision and can also be presented to 
ASCH management team and the HSP is included at Appendi
[...]
 
HSP.  
 
Risk Opportunities 
Not linking in with agreed targets and 
Governance structures. 

More flexibility when commissioning services. 

The continued existence of SP team in the 
long term. 

Potential for developments. 

 Commissioning in terms of Strategic 
Partnership. 

 
 

 

28



Appendix 4 - Report about future options for the Supporting People Programme 
Adult & Housing Management Team  
 
 
1. Background and Recommendation   
 
1.1 Reason for the report  
 
This report outlines the challenges facing the local authority in developing & 
administering the Supporting People programme. It is written in the context of proposals 
to pay the SP Grant through the Area Based Grant and for the programme to be aligned to 
the Local Area Agreement by April 2009, and the 3 year funding announcement about 
the level of SP grant paid through the ABG from April 2009.    
 
i. The report begins by outlining the key facts about and achievements of the programme 
so far and making the case for Supporting People in the future.  
ii. It goes onto outline the preferred option for the future of the programme and options 
for contract rationalization with Social Care colleagues.   
iii. Finally it recommends how these could be consulted on and implemented.  
 
The report is written for the Adult’s and Housing Management Team (AHMT) it seeks 
the groups position as regards a strategy for the department in approaching the delivery of 
housing related support SP funded services from 2009/10 onwards.   
 
1. 2. Recommendation: 
That the AHMT agree to the preferred option for the SP programme (outlined later in the 
report) agree to present the case for this option to be adopted post April 2009 indicating 
how they want discussion  with the wider council, politicians and the strategic partnership  
about the use the SP grant for preventative services from 2009/10 onwards to take place.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29



 
 
 
 
 
2. Key Facts and Achievements , the ca

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
CABINET  CSPP 20   
 
 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE ADVISORY PANEL  4 JUNE 2008 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Eric Silver 

   
Councillors: * Mrs Margaret Davine 

* David Gawn 
 

* Jean Lammiman 
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

74. Appointment of Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the appointment at the meeting of Cabinet on 15 May 2008 of 
Councillor Eric Silver as Chairman of the Supporting People Advisory Panel for the 
Municipal Year 2008/09. 
 

75. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 
 

76. Appointment of Vice Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor David Gawn as Vice-Chairman of the Supporting 
People Advisory Panel for the 2008/09 Municipal Year. 
 

77. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 
 

78. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

79. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Chairman be given the authority to sign the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 March 2008, as a correct record of that meeting, once printed in the 
Council Bound Volume. 
 

80. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

81. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E 
of the Constitution). 
 

82. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

83. The Supporting People Programme Update:   
The Panel received a report from an officer for Adults and Housing, updating Members 
on key developments within the Supporting People programme since the last meeting 
of the panel in March 2008, along with discussion items. 
 
The officer provided a briefing on the Supporting People programme for the benefit of 
new panel Members.  New Members of the Panel were invited to visit Supporting 
People schemes in order to gain an understanding of the programme.  The importance 



 
 
 
CSPP 21  CABINET
 
 
 

 

of the alignment of the Supporting People programme to the Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) outcomes was also discussed. 
 
Developments on matters raised at the previous meeting, as set out in the report were 
outlined.  These included the input that Age Concern could potentially provide some 
assistance with the loft clearance scheme provided to older people.  A Member 
commented that more options were needed to enable people to reach a workable 
solution to resolving this issue. 
 
Decisions made at the Commissioning Body (CB) meeting held on 6 May 2008 and its 
contribution to the allocation of funding and resources to the Supporting People 
programme were reported on.  Key points arising from this discussion included: 
 
• That inflationary contract lift ups would not generally be offered. 
 
• That a leaving care system had been reconfigured to accommodate single 

homeless persons. 
 
• That the CB would commission three additional supported housing units at the 

Harrow YMCA Roxeth Gate to meet the demand for accommodation from 
single homeless service users. 

 
• The principle agreement to the development of a floating support service for 

the West London (WL) Domestic Violence programme in addition to other 
recommendations of the West London Domestic Violence review. 

 
A Member expressed concerns over the governance, cost, service and target 
implications borne by Harrow as a consequence of the recommendations of the West 
London Domestic Violence review recommendations. 
 
Members were advised that whilst signing up to the principles and recommendations of 
the review, the decision regarding committing to funding would still be made locally 
through the governance of the Commissioning Body. 
 
The officer detailed the progress of developing a refreshed Supporting People strategy 
in terms of the emerging themes from its development, which included: 
 
• That the Supporting People strategy should be updated taking into account the 

opportunities presented by the LAA, the widening of preventative services and 
the creation of a business plan for Supporting People (SP) funding. 

 
• The particular focus on the equity share sheltered housing being made 

available as an option to older people moving into sheltered accommodation. 
 
• The development of measures to focus on socially excluded groups such as 

the Somalian community. 
 
• The long term needs of mental health and learning disability service users. 
 
• The development of: 
 

(i) an in – house or external brokerage service for housing related 
support. 

 
(ii) A provider led move on panel to assist in the inclusion of the private 

sector in the housing assessment process as alternative housing 
options. 

 
(iii) the agreement of short and long term contracts for floating support in 

terms of budget funding and independent living for socially excluded 
groups respectively. 

 
Members were briefed on the future plans for the SP programme and the delivery of its 
agenda identified at the Commissioning Body away day on 19 December 2007.  The 
officer provided an update on the action plan for the forthcoming alignment of SP with 
the LAA from April 2009.  Members were advised on the use of unallocated Supporting 
People programme funding for innovation in order to deliver on LAA tendering 



 
 
 
CSPP 22   CABINET 
 
 
 

 

outcomes and build upon existing Supporting People services.  Particular focus was 
placed on the use of an agreement framework to procure services and the signing of 
an access agreement from July 2008 so that services could be decommissioned at 
short notice. 
 
The programme of Contract monitoring in relation to cluster groups and areas of 
concern were discussed.  Members of the Panel were informed of the lack of progress 
made by some service providers in accordance with their action plans.  In particular, 
members were advised of the need for Supporting People work in conjunction with the 
Adults and Housing Transformation project. 
 
A strategy for the use of unallocated SP funding was discussed. Concern over the 
possibility of the money being clawed back after April 2009 when the SP grant would 
no longer be ring-fenced was expressed.  Members agreed that some funding should 
support preventative and existing schemes in the SP programme. 
 
As a consequence of the discussion, the officer also agreed to take the following 
actions in response to the comments from Members of the Panel: 
 
• A table indicating the LAA outcomes that the Supporting People programme 

contributes to. 
 
• An indication of the estimated efficencies that the recommendations from the 

West London Domestic Violence will deliver. 
 
• Confirm the number of older peoples living in owner occupation. 
 
• Confirm when the report on the outcome of the individual budget pilots will be 

available. 
 
• Revise the draft Vision of the SP strategy 2008-11 taking on board the 

comments made by members. 
 
• Undertake a cost benefit analysis for each of the service user groups 

supported by Supporting People, as part of the work on the revised strategy. 
 
• Circulate a draft Supporting People strategy with a consultation time scale to 

Members by the end of June the strategy is due to be approved by Cabinet in 
September 2008. 

 
• Consider the possibility of a Supporting People meeting prior to the September 

Cabinet. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for a clear presentation and informative answers to 
Members’ questions. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and the comments should be noted. 
 

84. Date of Next Meeting:   
 
RESOLVED:  That Democratic Services liaise with Members for a date in September 
2008. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 10.05 am, closed at 12.15 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR ERIC SILVER 
Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


